

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

RUSTY STRICKLAND, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:24-cv-00060-Z

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

LESLEY FARBY
Assistant Branch Director

ALEXANDER V. SVERDLOV
(NY Bar No. 4918793)
FAITH E. LOWRY
(TX Bar No. 24099560)
Trial Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 305-8550
Email: alexander.v.sverdlov@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

LEGAL STANDARD 8

ARGUMENT 8

I. A Preliminary Injunction Is Neither Necessary nor Appropriate Because Plaintiffs Do Not Face Imminent or Irreparable Injury 8

 A. Plaintiffs Have Only Identified Past Harm, Which Cannot Justify Injunctive Relief 9

 B. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Harm Is Reparable 13

II. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Weigh Heavily Against Granting the Broad Injunction Plaintiffs Seek 20

III. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish a Likelihood of Success on the Merits In Any Event 22

 A. ERP 2022’s Progressive Factoring Payment Calculation System is Race- and Sex-Neutral, Discretionary, and Reasonable 22

 B. USDA’s Use of the “Socially Disadvantaged Farmer” Designations Falls Within the Secretary’s Broad Discretion and Does Not Violate the Major Questions Doctrine 28

 C. USDA’s Use of the Socially Disadvantaged Farmer Designation Satisfies Strict Scrutiny 30

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AARP v. United States Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n,
226 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2016) 20

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena,
515 U.S. 200 (1995) 29, 30

Allied Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. CDL Mktg., Inc.,
878 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1989) 8

Anibowei v. Morgan,
70 F.4th 898 (5th Cir. 2023) 20

Aransas Project v. Shaw,
775 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2014) 10, 13

Armstrong v. Turner Indus., Inc.,
141 F.3d 554 (5th Cir. 1998) 10, 13

Benisek v. Lamone,
585 U.S. 155 (2018) 16, 19

Boire v. Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc.,
515 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir. 1975) 20

Book People, Inc. v. Wong,
91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024) 16

BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA,
17 F.4th 604 & n.21 (5th Cir. 2021) 16

Califano Yamasaki,
442 U. S. 682 (1979) 22

Canal Auth. of State of Fla. v. Callaway,
489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974) 9

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 17

Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust,
756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985) 19, 20

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983) 10

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.,
488 U.S. 469 (1989) *passim*

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 10

Dean v. City of Shreveport,
438 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2006) 30, 31

Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach,
661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981) 18

Dennis Melancon,
703 F.3d (5th Cir. 2012) 13, 16, 19

Dist. of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) 8

Drake v. FAA,
291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 26

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 16

Enterprise Int’l, Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera Ecuatoriana,
762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985) 13, 14, 15

Faust v. Vilsack,
519 F. Supp. 3d 470 (E.D. Wis. 2021) 11, 15

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) 26

Fisher v. U. of Tex.
136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016) 33, 34

Fullilove v. Klutznick,
448 U.S. 448 (1980) 34

Gill v. Whitford,
585 U.S. 48 (2018) 22

H.B. Rowe Co. v. Tippet,
615 F. 3d 233 (4th Cir. 2010) 30

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 25

Hohe v. Casey,
868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1989) 16, 18

Hunt v. Cromartie,
526 U.S. 541 (1999) 30

In re Stewart,
647 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2011) 10

Interox Am. v. PPG Indus., Inc.,
736 F.2d 194 (5th Cir.1984) 13

Janvey v. Alguire,
647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011) 13, 16

Kossman Contracting, Co. v. City of Houston,
No. H-14-1203, 2016 WL 11473826 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 17, 2016) 31

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993) 25

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) 26

Loc. 28 of Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n v. EEOC,
478 U.S. 421 (1986) 34

Make The Rd. New York v. Wolf,
962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 26

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997) 8

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) 17

Midwest Fence Corp. v. U.S. DOT,
840 F. 3d 932 (7th Cir. 2016) 30

Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman,
310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 2

Miller v. Vilsack, No. 4:21-CV-0595-O,
2021 WL 11115194 (N.D. Tex. July 1, 2021) 11, 15

Morgan v. Fletcher,
518 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1975) 13, 18

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.,
508 U.S. 656 (1993) 10

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.,
896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990) 16, 17

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 21

Nuziard v. Minority Bus. Dev. Agency,
676 F. Supp. 3d 473 (N.D. Tex. 2023) (*Nuziard I*) 10, 11

Nuziard v. Minority Bus. Dev. Agency,
No. 4:23-CV-00278-P, 2024 WL 965299 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2024) (*Nuziard II*) 18

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974) 10

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) 16, 17

Parks v. Dunlop,
517 F.2d 785 (5th Cir. 1975) 9

Physicians for Soc. Resp. v. Wheeler,
956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 25

Pol’y & Rsch., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
313 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018) 25

Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Town of West Newbury,
835 F.2d 380 (1st Cir. 1987) 17, 18

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974) 13, 20

Schieber v. United States,
77 F.4th 806 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 26

Scott v. Schedler,
826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016) 22, 23

Sec’y of Lab. v. Twentymile Coal Co.,
456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 25

Shaw v. Hunt,
517 U.S. 899 (1996) 32

Siegel v. LePore,
234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) 17

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 10

Stringer v. Whitley,
942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019) 10, 13

Symetra Life Ins. Co. v. Rapid Settlements Ltd.,
612 F. Supp. 2d 759 (S.D. Tex. 2007) 20

Tate v. Am. Tugs, Inc.,
634 F.2d 869 (5th Cir. 1981) 9

Tough Traveler, Ltd. v. Outbound Prod.,
60 F.3d 964 (2d Cir.1995) 19

United States v. Paradise,
480 U.S. 149 (1987) 33, 34, 35

Univ. of Tex. at Austin v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981) 9

Vita-Mix Corp. v. Tristar Prod., Inc.,
No. 1:07 CV 275, 2008 WL 11383504 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2008) 20

Vitolo v. Guzman,
999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021) 17

W.H. Scott Const. Co. v. City of Jackson, Miss.,
199 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 1999) 30

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) 29

White v. Carlucci,
862 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989) 20

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 2, 3, 8, 10

Wynn v. Vilsack,
545 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (M.D. Fla. 2021) *passim*

United States Code

5 U.S.C. § 701 24

7 U.S.C. §2279 28, 35

7 U.S.C. § 2003 28

7 USC § 2003 28

22 U.S.C. § 2668a..... 26

Regulations

7 CFR § 718.2 37

66 Fed. Reg. 21617-01 (Apr. 30, 2001) 35

87 Fed. Reg. 19465 (April 4, 2022) 19, 32, 34, 37
 87 Fed. Reg. 30164 (May 18, 2022) 1, 3, 32
 88 Fed. Reg. 1862 (Jan. 11, 2023) 3, 32
 88 Fed. Reg. 74404 (Oct. 31, 2023) *passim*

Other Authorities

Anthony DiSarro, A Farewell to Harms: Against Presuming Irreparable Injury in Constitutional Litigation,
 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 743 (2012) 17

Congressional Research Service (CRS), FSA Comms.: In Brief (Jan. 29, 2021),
 available at <https://perma.cc/HA3L-PDPG> 33

Economic Research Institute,
 available at <https://ers.usda.gov/data-products/chart-gallery/gallery/chart-detail/?chartId=106496> 24

Form CCC-860,
 available at <https://perma.cc/6SE9-7GFJ> 28, 29

Jared Hayes, USDA Data: Nearly All Pandemic Bailout Funds Went to White Farmers, EWG (Feb. 18, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/PVZ7-QMFD> 35

Nat’l Young Farmers Coal.,
 Cal. Young Farmers Rep. 32 (Apr. 2019) 7

USDA to Begin Issuing Pandemic Assistance Revenue Program Payments,
<https://perma.cc/4A5Y-S8WX> (Dec. 13, 2023) 18
